

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE & TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

To be Substituted with KP-TEVTA Office Order No. KP-TEVTA/HR-II/PF/4-41/3339(1-3) dated 14.05.2019

NOTIFICATION

Endst: SOTE(IND)/General/2023/Vol-II/. In pursuance of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Judgment dated 05.10.2022 in Service Appeal No. 1585/2019, the Competent Authority is pleased to accord sanction to the encashment of leave in lieu of L.P.R equal to 365 days in favour of Muhammad Shoaib, Superintendent (BPS-17), Govt. College of Technology, Kohat, in terms of provision of Rule-20 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Revised Leave Rules-1981 and instructions issued thereunder from time to time, subject to the final outcome of CPLA filed by KP-TEVTA in Service Appeal No. 1585/2019.

- 2. In terms of Section-13 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servant Act 1973, the officer has been retired from government service on attaining the age of superannuation with effect from 17.02.2019 (A.N). The date of birth of the officer is 18.02.1959.
- 3. The officer concerned is entitled for all benefits for the post of Superintendent BPS-17 at the time of his retirement.

_s.d-

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Industries, Commerce & Technical Education Department

Endst: SOTE(IND)/General/2023/Vol-II/

Dated Pesh, the 26th December, 2023

Copy is forwarded to the: -

- 1. Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar with reference to Judgment mentioned above
- 2. Managing Director, KP-TEVTA with reference to letter No. KP-TEVTA/Estt/PF/ 4-41/6137(1-3) dated 24.07.2023
- 3. District Accounts Officer, Kohat
- 4. Principal Govt. College of Technology, Kohat
- 5. Muhammad Shoaib, Ex-Superintendent GCT Kohat, r/o C/O Waheed Medicose Shop, Sorhi Gali Behzadi Chakerkot, Kohat (0333-9616960)
- 6. PS to Secretary, IC&TE Department

(Dr. Natasha Sumbal) SECTION OFFICER (TE)